



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6976/2025**

SHAILESH KUMAR YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh and
Mr. Alok Kr. Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Agarwal,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

14.10.2025

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.

2. Re-notify on 16 December 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

OCTOBER 14, 2025/rjd